shall receive a recruitment/retention market adjustment of one and a half percent (1.5%). 

Effective the first full pay period in July 2025, all classifications in the bargaining unit 
shall receive a recruitment/retention market adjustment of one and a half percent (1.5%). 

Step F of the Sergeant wage range shall be set at one hundred two percent (102%) of the 
Step E rate (i.e. 2% above step E). To move to step F a Sergeant must have completed 
four (4) years with the City at that rank. Step F of the Police Officer wage range shall be 
set at one hundred four percent (104%) of the step E rate (i.e. 4% above step E). To 
move to step F an Officer must have completed eight (8) years with the City at that rank. 

19.2 Education Incentive Rate: 2-1/2% over base salary for A.A. Degree or an Intermediate 
P.O.S.T. Certificate;

[...]

and similar benefits per applicable ordinances and agreements. 

2) Employees hired before July 1, 2014, upon being laid off may elect to receive 
compensation for sixty percent (60%) of the employee's accumulated and unused 
sick leave at the date of layoff, with a maximum payment equivalent to five hundred 
and seventy-six (576) hours sick leave pay. Such pay out shall be at the hourly rate of 
pay at separation less the 9% PERS contribution. 

3) Employees with at least five (5) years of continuous service hired on or after July 
1, 2014, upon being laid off may elect to receive compensation for sixty percent 
(60%) of the employee's accumulated and unused sick leave at the date of layoff, 
with a maximum payment equivalent to five hundred and seventy-six (576) hours 
sick leave pay. Such pay out shall be at the hourly rate of pay at separation less the 
9% PERS contribution. 

23.8 Assistance to Affected Employees 

Assistance with unemployment benefits and the availability of retirement benefits or 
refunds shall be provided by the Personnel Officer at the request of laid off employees.